1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 6
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NUMBER 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQUISITION NUMBER |5. PROJECT NUMBER (Ifapp/icab/e)
0012 See Block 14
6. ISSUED BY CODE [SPE300 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE |
DLA Troop Support
Directorate of Subsistence
700 Robbins Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19111-5096
POC: Megan C. Hawk 215-737-2413
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Number, street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NUMBER

SPE300-17-R-0016
9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

12/01/2016
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER

I:l 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE |FACILITY CODE
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers I:l is extended. I:l is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If
by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided each letter or electronic
communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE |A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NUMBER IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
|:| appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

I:l C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I:l D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ ]isnot [ | is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Requirements for: Full Food Line Distributor for Prime Vendor Northern Europe, Southern Europe/North Africa and Western Africa. See below for details of this
contracting action. Please note; new initial offers will not be accepted. Revised offers will be accepted only from firms that submitted their initial offers no later than the
closing date of January 20, 2017 for initial offers.

See page 2-6 for details.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
TINA FREDERICO
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED |16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
Previous edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



1.

2.

3.

SPE300-17-R-0016 Subsistence Prime Vendor
Northern Europe, Southern Europe/North Africa & Western Africa
Amendment 0012

The following Applies to Zone 1 Only:

a. The estimated quantities of Government Furnished Material (GFM), specifically Operational
Rations for Distribution Price Categories 15 and 17 have been revised on the Distro Cat
Worksheet Tab of the Pricing Spreadsheet. These quantities are for evaluation purposes
only.

The following Applies to Zone 3 Only:
a. The Remote Location Leadtime as defined in the solicitation must be < 21 days.

b. The estimated quantities of most of the Distribution Price categories have been revised on
the Distro Cat Worksheet Tab of the Pricing Spreadsheet. These quantities are for
evaluation purpose only.

The following Applies to All Zones:

a. Offerors should formulate their Business Proposals for each Zones in accordance with their
Concept of Operations (CONOPS) for the Zone.

b. Distribution Price Category 27 and 28 are intended for regularly scheduled airlifts of
perishable and semi-perishable item respectively. The frequency of these airlifts will be
determined by the customers’ requirements and may occur weekly, bi-weekly or monthly
based on their need. The Contracting Officer will make the determination of when the
airlifts become regular for a prolonged period after 60 Days or longer based on available
information for each Zone. The Contracting Officer will reassess the situation as needed,
to determine if regular airlifts are still necessary.

c. Distribution Price Categories 27 and 28 MUST include the cost of ground transportation
(non-DTS) from the PV Platform or airfield to the end use customer.

o

. Distribution Price Categories 1 thru 11, 14 thru 21 and 24 will be used for deliveries made
via ground transportation to the end use customer.

Distribution Price Category 29 may be combined with Distribution Price Categories 30
and/or 31 at the Contracting Officer’s discretion.

@

f. Addendum to ADDENDUM TO FAR 52.212-1 - Instructions to Offerors - Commercial Items,
Paragraph (d). Submission Requirement - Business Proposal/Pricing - Volume III; Note i.
is replaced by the following:

i. The solicitation attachment 1 Pricing Spreadsheet consists of multiple tabs; Zones 1
thru 4 have four (4) Core Tabs: “Totals,” “Distribution Category Worksheet (LMR),”
“Market Basket (LMR),” “Current Cataloged Items”. All four (4) Core Tabs are
designed for the submission of all product and distribution prices. It is mandatory
that all contractors submit product prices and distribution prices in this format. Failure
to submit the product and distribution prices using Attachments 1, 2, 3 and 4, tabs
Totals, Distribution Category Worksheet, and Market Basket may result in the rejection
of the contractor’s entire proposal.

g. The following clauses are added:
52.204-24 Representation Regarding Certain Telecommunications and Video Surveillance
Services or Equipment (DEC 2019)

The Offeror shall not complete the representation in this provision if the Offeror has
represented that it “does not provide covered telecommunications equipment or services
as a part of its offered products or services to the Government in the performance of any



SPE300-17-R-0016 Subsistence Prime Vendor
Northern Europe, Southern Europe/North Africa & Western Africa
Amendment 0012

contract, subcontract, or other contractual instrument” in the provision at 52.204-26,
Covered Telecommunications Equipment or Services—Representation, or in paragraph (v)
of the provision at 52.212-3, Offeror Representations and Certifications—Commercial
Items.

(a) Definitions. As used in this provision—

Covered telecommunications equipment or services, critical technology, and substantial
or essential component have the meanings provided in clause 52.204-25, Prohibition on
Contracting for Certain Telecommunications and Video Surveillance Services or
Equipment.

(b) Prohibition. Section 889(a)(1)(A) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization
Act for Fiscal Year 2019 (Pub. L. 115-232) prohibits the head of an executive agency on
or after August 13, 2019, from procuring or obtaining, or extending or renewing a contract
to procure or obtain, any equipment, system, or service that uses covered
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any
system, or as critical technology as part of any system. Contractors are not prohibited
from providing—

(1) A service that connects to the facilities of a third-party, such as backhaul, roaming,
or interconnection arrangements; or

(2) Telecommunications equipment that cannot route or redirect user data traffic or
permit visibility into any user data or packets that such equipment transmits or otherwise
handles.

(c) Procedures. The Offeror shall review the list of excluded parties in the System for
Award Management (SAM) (https://www.sam.gov) for entities excluded from receiving
federal awards for “covered telecommunications equipment or services”.

(d) Representation. The Offeror represents that it [ ] will, [ ] will not provide covered
telecommunications equipment or services to the Government in the performance of any
contract, subcontract or other contractual instrument resulting from this solicitation.

(e) Disclosures. If the Offeror has represented in paragraph (d) of this provision that it
“will” provide covered telecommunications equipment or services”, the Offeror shall
provide the following information as part of the offer—

(1) A description of all covered telecommunications equipment and services offered
(include brand; model number, such as original equipment manufacturer (OEM) number,
manufacturer part number, or wholesaler number; and item description, as applicable);
(2) Explanation of the proposed use of covered telecommunications equipment and
services and any factors relevant to determining if such use would be permissible under
the prohibition in paragraph (b) of this provision;

(3) For services, the entity providing the covered telecommunications services (include
entity name, unique entity identifier, and Commercial and Government Entity (CAGE)
code, if known); and

(4) For equipment, the entity that produced the covered telecommunications equipment
(include entity name, unique entity identifier, CAGE code, and whether the entity was the
OEM or a distributor, if known).

52.204-25 Prohibition on Contracting for Certain Telecommunications and Video
Surveillance Services or Equipment (AUG 2019)

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause—

Covered foreign country means The People's Republic of China.

Covered telecommunications equipment or services means—

(1) Telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE
Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities);

(2) For the purpose of public safety, security of Government facilities, physical security



SPE300-17-R-0016 Subsistence Prime Vendor
Northern Europe, Southern Europe/North Africa & Western Africa
Amendment 0012

surveillance of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video
surveillance and telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera Communications
Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology
Company (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities);

(3) Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using
such equipment; or

(4) Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided
by an entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director of National
Intelligence or the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to
be an entity owned or controlled by, or otherwise connected to, the government of a
covered foreign country.

Critical technology means—

(1) Defense articles or defense services included on the United States Munitions List set
forth in the International Traffic in Arms Regulations under subchapter M of chapter I of
title 22, Code of Federal Regulations;

(2) Items included on the Commerce Control List set forth in Supplement No. 1 to part
774 of the Export Administration Regulations under subchapter C of chapter VII of title
15, Code of Federal Regulations, and controlled—

(i) Pursuant to multilateral regimes, including for reasons relating to national security,
chemical and biological weapons proliferation, nuclear nonproliferation, or missile
technology; or

(ii) For reasons relating to regional stability or surreptitious listening;

(3) Specially designed and prepared nuclear equipment, parts and components, materials,
software, and technology covered by part 810 of title 10, Code of Federal Regulations
(relating to assistance to foreign atomic energy activities);

(4) Nuclear facilities, equipment, and material covered by part 110 of title 10, Code of
Federal Regulations (relating to export and import of nuclear equipment and material);
(5) Select agents and toxins covered by part 331 of title 7, Code of Federal Regulations,
part 121 of title 9 of such Code, or part 73 of title 42 of such Code; or

(6) Emerging and foundational technologies controlled pursuant to section 1758 of the
Export Control Reform Act of 2018 (50 U.S.C. 4817).

Substantial or essential component means any component necessary for the proper
function or performance of a piece of equipment, system, or service.

(b) Prohibition. Section 889(a)(1)(A) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization
Act for Fiscal Year 2019 (Pub. L. 115-232) prohibits the head of an executive agency on
or after August 13, 2019, from procuring or obtaining, or extending or renewing a contract
to procure or obtain, any equipment, system, or service that uses covered
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any
system, or as critical technology as part of any system. The Contractor is prohibited from
providing to the Government any equipment, system, or service that uses covered
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any
system, or as critical technology as part of any system, unless an exception at paragraph
(c) of this clause applies or the covered telecommunication equipment or services are
covered by a waiver described in Federal Acquisition Regulation 4.2104.

(c) Exceptions. This clause does not prohibit contractors from providing—

(1) A service that connects to the facilities of a third-party, such as backhaul, roaming,
or interconnection arrangements; or

(2) Telecommunications equipment that cannot route or redirect user data traffic or
permit visibility into any user data or packets that such equipment transmits or otherwise
handles.

(d) Reporting requirement. (1) In the event the Contractor identifies covered



SPE300-17-R-0016 Subsistence Prime Vendor
Northern Europe, Southern Europe/North Africa & Western Africa
Amendment 0012

telecommunications equipment or services used as a substantial or essential component
of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system, during contract
performance, or the Contractor is notified of such by a subcontractor at any tier or by any
other source, the Contractor shall report the information in paragraph (d)(2) of this clause
to the Contracting Officer, unless elsewhere in this contract are established procedures
for reporting the information; in the case of the Department of Defense, the Contractor
shall report to the website at https://dibnet.dod.mil. For indefinite delivery contracts, the
Contractor shall report to the Contracting Officer for the indefinite delivery contract and
the Contracting Officer(s) for any affected order or, in the case of the Department of
Defense, identify both the indefinite delivery contract and any affected orders in the report
provided at https://dibnet.dod.mil.

(2) The Contractor shall report the following information pursuant to paragraph (d)(1) of
this clause:

(i) Within one business day from the date of such identification or notification: The
contract number; the order number(s), if applicable; supplier name; supplier unique
entity identifier (if known); supplier Commercial and Government Entity (CAGE) code (if
known); brand; model nhumber (original equipment manufacturer number, manufacturer
part number, or wholesaler number); item description; and any readily available
information about mitigation actions undertaken or recommended.

(ii) Within 10 business days of submitting the information in paragraph (d)(2)(i) of this
clause: Any further available information about mitigation actions undertaken or
recommended. In addition, the Contractor shall describe the efforts it undertook to
prevent use or submission of covered telecommunications equipment or services, and any
additional efforts that will be incorporated to prevent future use or submission of covered
telecommunications equipment or services.

(e) Subcontracts. The Contractor shall insert the substance of this clause, including this
paragraph (e), in all subcontracts and other contractual instruments, including
subcontracts for the acquisition of commercial items.

h. Clause 52.217-9017 Tailored Logistics Support Purchasing Reviews (Nov 2011) DLAD is
deleted and replaced with:

C08 Tailored Logistics Support Purchasing Reviews (FEB 2017)

(1) From the commencement of performance of this contract until 3 years after the
final contract payment, the contractor must allow the contracting officer, ACO, Defense
Contract Management Agency (DCMA), Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA), and any
other duly authorized representative of the contracting officer access to all records and
information pertaining to those items or services for which the Government is relying on
the contractor’s purchasing system to determine that competition was obtained or to
justify that prices are fair and reasonable. The contractor must maintain records subject
to this clause for not less than 3 years after the contract final payment.

(2) The contracting officer may conduct reviews of purchased items or services
provided under this contract regardless of dollar value that meet the criteria in paragraph
(1) to ascertain whether the contractor has obtained the best value. The contractor must
obtain competition to the maximum extent practicable for all purchases. Prior to
purchasing any supplies or services, the contractor must solicit a competitive quotation
from at least two independently-competing firms. For other than sole source items, the
request for quotations must, to the maximum extent practical, solicit offers from different
manufacturers or producers. If the contractor is unable to obtain quotes for competing
items from two or more independently-competing firms, the contractor must retain
documentation supporting its rationale for selection of the suppliers solicited and selected
and its determination that the price was fair and reasonable. The contractor is responsible



SPE300-17-R-0016 Subsistence Prime Vendor
Northern Europe, Southern Europe/North Africa & Western Africa
Amendment 0012

for maintaining this documentation for all sole source/noncompetitive actions. The
following price reasonableness and documentation requirements are applicable to all
purchases, regardless of dollar value:

(i) A price is reasonable if it does not exceed a price incurred by a prudent person in
the conduct of competitive business. The contracting officer will examine the prices with
particular care in connection with buys that may not be subject to effective competition
restraints. The contractor’s price will not be presumed to be reasonable. If an initial review
of the facts results in a challenge of a specific price by the contracting officer or the
contracting officer’s representative, the burden of proof must be upon the contractor to
establish that the price is reasonable under the standards in FAR Subpart 15.4 and FAR
31.201-3.

(i) The contractor must keep the documentation to a minimum, but must retain data
supporting the purchases either by paper or electronically. At a minimum, price quotations
and invoices must be retained. Should the contractor receive an oral price quotation, the
contractor must document who the supplier or subcontractor is by complete name,
address, telephone number, price, terms and other conditions quoted by each vendor.
Price quotes for supplies must be broken down by individual items, shipping costs, and
any other included expenses. Price quotes for incidental services which are not pre- priced
in the contract must include labor hours and costs or prices, as applicable, including the
total price of the job, individual pricing for the portions of the work if applicable, materials,
and all other elements of cost, overhead, and profit. This price breakdown documentation
must be made for each subcontractor performing work on this contract.

(3) When applicable, if the contractor is purchasing from subcontractors or other
sources and receives a discount or rebates, the contractor must immediately pass these
savings to the Government in the contract price and invoice for payment. The contractor
is required to use diligence in the selection of the most economical method of delivery of
the product or services by selecting a best value method of delivery based on the urgency
and nature of the work or product required. When labor hours are involved in the work to
be accomplished and the contractor has not already pre-priced the effort to use its own
labor force, the contractor must provide the labor at rates required by the contract (for
example, Service Contract Act or Davis-Bacon Act rates) or at rates based on competition
if mandatory rates are not required by the contract.

(4) If the contracting officer determines that the purchased product or service is
unreasonably priced, the contractor must refund to the Government the amount the
contracting officer determines is in excess of a reasonable price. The contracting officer
must notify the contractor in writing in accordance with FAR 32.604 Demand for Payment,
giving the basis for the determination and the amount to be refunded. The contractor
must make the refund payment in accordance with directions from the contracting officer,
and must provide proof of the refund payment to the contracting officer. The contracting
officer may collect the amount due using all available means in accordance with FAR
Subpart 32.6. FAR 52.232-17, Interest, is applicable to payments not made within 30
days of the demand for payment. Any disputes arising under this provision must be
handled in accordance with the “Disputes” clause of this contract.

4. All other terms and conditions of this solicitation remain unchanged.



	topmostSubform[0]: 
	Page1[0]: 
	AmendmentNo[0]: 0012
	Code[0]: SPE300
	Code[1]: 
	AccountingData[0]: 
	A13[0]: 
	C13[0]: 
	D13[0]: 
	NameandTitleSigner[0]: 
	NameandTitleOfficer[0]: 
TINA FREDERICO
	Description[0]: Requirements for: Full Food Line Distributor for Prime Vendor Northern Europe, Southern Europe/North Africa and Western Africa.  See below for details of this contracting action.  Please note; new initial offers will not be accepted.  Revised offers will be accepted only from firms that submitted their initial offers no later than the closing date of January 20, 2017 for initial offers.

See page 2-6 for details.




	FacilityCode[0]: 
	Code[2]: 
	IssuedBy[0]: DLA Troop Support
Directorate of Subsistence
700 Robbins Avenue
Philadelphia, PA  19111-5096
POC:  Megan C. Hawk  215-737-2413
	NameandAddress[0]: 
	AdministeredBy[0]: 
	ContractIDCode[0]: 
	ReqNumber[0]: See Block 14
	AmendmentNo[1]: SPE300-17-R-0016
	ModificationNo[0]: 
	ProjectNo[0]: 
	Page[0]: 1
	Pages[0]: 6
	EffectiveDate[0]: 
	Dated9B[0]: 12/01/2016
	Dated10B[0]: 
	CheckBox9[0]: 1
	CheckBox10[0]: Off
	CheckBox11[0]: 1
	CheckBox13A[0]: Off
	CheckBox13B[0]: Off
	CheckBox13C[0]: Off
	CheckBox13D[0]: Off
	IsNot[0]: Off
	Is[0]: Off
	Extended[0]: Off
	NotExtended[0]: Off
	DateSigned[0]: 
	DateSigned[1]: 
	Copies[0]: 1
	CopiesReturned[0]: 




